

Children's Museum of Atlanta

> CONTACT Alison Wentley BRAVE Public Relations 404.233.3993 awentley@emailbrave.com

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

<u>Children's Museum of Atlanta receives generous donation toward</u> "A Museum for All" from NCR Foundation, 3M and The Rich Foundation

Gift helps Museum provide an inclusive educational space for kids of all abilities

ATLANTA (July 15, 2019) – Children's Museum of Atlanta is pleased to announce it is piloting a brandnew program called "A Museum for All." Over the next three years, the Museum will work to address issues of educational inequity for children with exceptional abilities. This initiative will help Children's Museum of Atlanta provide all young learners with access to resources and experiences that promote education through the power of play. Made possible by a 3-year \$100,000 grant from NCR Foundation, with additional monetary support from 3M and the Rich Foundation, "A Museum for All" will continue to expand on the already-existing Sensory Friendly Saturday programs created for children with Autism Spectrum Disorder and other sensory processing challenges.

"The grant from NCR Foundation and generous donations from 3M and The Rich Foundation, serve as a catalyst that will help further transform Children's Museum of Atlanta and classrooms across the city into an inviting and safe space for children with exceptional abilities to explore, learn and grow through the power of play," said Jane Turner, executive director of Children's Museum of Atlanta. "We are incredibly grateful for the support from our community partners who help us continue to extend the reach and impact of our efforts."

To implement a wide-range of services and amenities to children with disabilities, the multi-faceted three-year "A Museum for All" program will include outreach with community partners, including parents and guardians of children with unique abilities; experts within the special needs field; along with Atlanta Public Schools, Fulton County Schools; and the Piedmont School of Atlanta. This upcoming fall, in-museum field trips will be introduced in addition to classroom-based outreach programs designed to give children with disabilities and their caregivers interactive early-learning experiences. In addition, staff members are currently receiving extensive training to ensure they are fully equipped to engage with children with special abilities and needs. Children's Museum of Atlanta will also be partnering with Georgia Institute of Technology's EXCEL program during 2021 in an effort to make the venue even more conducive to special needs learning.

Reaching and helping families in the community is embedded in the mission of Children's Museum of Atlanta. Currently, the Museum partners with Briggs and Associates to provide assistance to adults with special needs by providing them with employment opportunities. For families with young learners with Autism Spectrum Disorder or other sensory processing disorders, the Museum also presently offers Sensory Friendly Saturdays. Visitors who come to the facility 9 a.m. on the first Saturday of every month can enjoy a sensory-modified setting, limited admission and sound and lighting adjustments. A social story is also available for download on the Museum's website for parents and caretakers to prepare their child by showing a visual of what to expect during their visit.

```
###
```

About Children's Museum of Atlanta

Children's Museum of Atlanta is the only educational venue of its kind in Atlanta, presenting educational programs and exhibits designed for young children ages 0-9. The Museum's mission is to spark imagination and inspire discovery and learning for all children through the power of play. With six permanent learning zones consisting of bright, creative and hands-on exhibits, the Museum supports inventive play-based exploration and experiential learning focused on the whole child. Core competencies for literacy, math and science are promoted throughout all exhibits and programming in alignment with the state and national Core Performance Standards. The Children's Museum of Atlanta also offers parties, memberships, field trips, summer camp and private events. For more information or to support Children's Museum of Atlanta, visit childrensmuseumatlanta.org or call 404.659.KIDS [5437].

Museum Admission: Plan ahead and save! Families can purchase timed tickets online in advance to save money and guarantee entry to the Museum. Babies under 12 months and members are admitted for free. All daily programs are included in price of admission. Group rates and military discounts are available. For more information regarding ticket and membership options, visit childrensmuseumatlanta.org.

Museum Hours: During June and July, the Museum will be open 7 days/week from 10 a.m. -5 p.m. Please check the Museum website to confirm hours of operation.

About NCR Foundation

The NCR Foundation was established in 1953 to help support community needs consistent with its mission. As NCR Corporation has evolved into a leading enterprise technology company, the NCR Foundation has evolved its grant strategy consistent with its focus on providing opportunities where there is potential. Our mission is to support NCR's interest in building stronger communities by making strategic grants to non-profit partners in our communities including global grants through U.S.-based international non-profit agencies in the focus area of advancing technology through STEAM education.